## SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF GUYANA

# **FIRST SESSION (1992-1995)**

### NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 66**

WHEREAS the United Nations was established at the end of the Second World War in 1945 to, <u>inter alia</u>, "save succeeding generations from the scourge of war" and "to promote social progress and better standards of life in larger freedom";

AND WHEREAS its Charter which defined the purposes, principles, functions and structure of the Organisation offers member states a comprehensive framework for international co-operation;

AND WHEREAS, notwithstanding its imperfections, the United Nations continues to enjoy the confidence of the international community as evidenced by its almost universal membership;

AND WHEREAS Guyana having been admitted into membership on 20 September 1966 is proud to be a member in good standing of the United Nations for the past twenty-nine years:

#### RESOLVED,

That this National Assembly salute the United Nations on its Fiftieth Anniversary; AND FURTHER RESOLVED,

That this National Assembly give its full support to the United Nations as it continues to discharge its mandate in the new circumstances of the post-Cold War World.

Passed by the National Assembly on 24<sup>th</sup> November, 1995

F.A. NARAIN Clerk of the National Assembly